

# State of West Virginia Solicitation Response

Proc Folder:

1385346

**Solicitation Description:** 

Addendum 2:Installation of three (3) HVAC systems at D10 Lab

Proc Type:

Agency Purchase Order

Solicitation Closes	Solicitation Response	Version	
2024-03-28 14:30	SR 0803 ESR03282400000005551	1	

**VENDOR** 

000000207364

PENNINGTON EQUIPMENT SALES INC

Solicitation Number: ARFQ 0803 DOT2400000065

**Total Bid:** 36776 **Response Date:** 2024-03-28 **Response Time:** 12:55:10

Comments:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Amber J Heath 304-414-7105 amber.j.heath@wv.gov

Vendor Signature X

FEIN#

DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

 Date Printed:
 Mar 28, 2024
 Page: 1
 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1	HVAC Purchase & Installation				36776.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72151206				

#### **Commodity Line Comments:**

#### **Extended Description:**

HVAC Purchase & Installation

 Date Printed:
 Mar 28, 2024
 Page: 2
 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05



#### State of West Virginia **Agency Request for Quote** Construction

roc Folder:	1385346	Reason for Modification:	
c Description:	10-24-B571 Installation	of three (3) HVAC systems at D10 Lab	
гос Туре:	Agency Purchase Order	,	
te Issued	Agency Purchase Order Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No	Version

## BID RECEIVING LOCATION

PROCUREMENT DIVISION

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

BLDG 6 RM 340A

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E

CHARLESTON WV 25305

US

#### VENDOR

**Vendor Customer Code:** 

Vendor Name: Pennington Equipment Sales Address: 208 N 1st Street

Street:

City: Princeton

State: WY

Zip: 24740 Country: US

Principal Contact: Roby Pennington

Vendor Contact Phone: 304-425-6031 Extension:

### FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Amber J Heath 304-414-7105

amber.j.heath@wv.gov

FEIN# 550708101 DATE 3/27/24 Vendor Signature X

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Mar 8, 2024 Page 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-002 2020/05

**DESIGNATED CONTACT:** Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

Roby Pennington + President
Printed Name and Title) 208 N 1st Street, Princeton WV 24740
Address) 304-425-0031
Phone Number) / (Fax Number)  Pennington equipment @ acl. com
E-mail address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; ; that this bid or offer was made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any entity submitting a bid or offer for the same material, supplies, equipment or services; that this bid or offer is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that this Contract is accepted or entered into without any prior understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of law; that I am authorized by the Vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on Vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the Vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate State law.

Pennington Equipment Sales
(Company)
(Signature of Authorized Representative)  Roby fenning ton
Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)
3-27-24
(Date)
304-425-0031
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

Revised 8/24/2023

# REQUEST FOR QUOTATION HVAC Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning System

- 11. FACILITIES ACCESS: Performance of Contract Services may require access cards and/or keys to gain entrance to the Agency's facilities. In the event that access cards and/or keys are required:
  - 11.1. Vendor must identify principal service personnel which will be issued access cards and/or keys to perform service.
  - 11.2. Vendor will be responsible for controlling cards and keys and will pay replacement fee, if the cards or keys become lost or stolen.
  - 11.3. Vendor shall notify Agency immediately of any lost, stolen, or missing card or key.
  - 11.4. Anyone performing under this Contract will be subject to Agency's security protocol and procedures.
  - 11.5. Vendor shall inform all staff of Agency's security protocol and procedures.

#### 12. MISCELLANEOUS:

12.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager:	Roby Pennington		
Telephone Number:	304-425-0031	/ 304 952	9035
Fax Number: N			
Email Address:	penning for equipment @	- aol.com	

Revised 06/08/18

25

# REQUEST FOR QUOTATION HVAC Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning System

#### EXHIBIT A - PRICING PAGE

Install A HVAC System at: 270 Hardwood Lane Princeton WV 24740 (LAB)

DATE: 3/27/	24
VENDOR NAME:	Pennington Equipment Sales
	NATURE: Roby Renningtor
	hereinafter referred to Vendor, being familiar with and

The aforementioned, hereinafter referred to Vendor, being familiar with and understanding the bidding documents and also having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the project hereby proposes to furnish all labor, equipment, and supplies, and transportation and to perform all work in accordance with the bidding documents within the time set forth for the sum of.

#### BASE BID:

For the lump sum of: \$ 36,776

(show amount in numbers)

Thursend + Seven Humbel + Seven Sec

(show amount in words)

(In the event of a difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall govern).

#### CONTRACT AWARD:

The contract shall be awarded to the vendor that provides the lowest overall lump sum cost.

Revised 06/08/18

#### BID BOND

AMCO Insurance Company
Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company
Allied Property & Casualty Insurance Company
1100 Locust St., Dept 2006 Des Moines, IA 50391-2006
(866) 387-0457

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company

1100 Locust St., Dept. 2006

Des Moines, IA 50391-2006

#### CONTRACTOR:

Pennington Equipment Sales, Inc. 208 N. 1st St. Princeton, WV 24740

#### OWNER:

State of west Virginia Division of Highways 1900 Kanawha Dr., Bldg. 6, Room 340A Charleston, WV 25305

BOND AMOUNT: 5% of Bid Amout

Charleston, WV 25305

#### PROJECT:

Installation of 3 HVAC Systems at D10 Lab

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof: or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

Five Percent of Bid Amount

SURETY:

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be a Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this 27th day of March, 2024. Pennington Equipment Sales, Inc. (Principal) (Seal) STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Laura Lin Buchanan (Title) 170 Roth St Princeton, WV 24740 Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company My Commission Expires January 21, 2027 (Surety) (Seal) Paula (Witness) . Attorney-in-Fact (Title)

#### Power of Attorney

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as the "Company" and collectively as "the Companies" does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

#### Paula Sively

each in their individual capacity, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority to sign, seal, and execute on its behalf any and all bonds and undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, in penalties not exceeding the sum of

Fifty Thousand and no/100 -- Dollars (\$50,000.00)

and to bind the Company thereby, as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company; and all acts of said Attorney pursuant to the authority given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company:

"RESOLVED, that the president, or any vice president be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered to appoint attorneys-in-fact of the Company, and to authorize them to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, forms, applications, memorandums, undertakings, recognizances, transfers, contracts of indemnity, policies, contracts guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding positions of public or private trust, and other writings obligatory in nature that the business of the Company may require; and to modify or revoke, with or without cause, any such appointment or authority; provided, however, that the authority granted hereby shall in no way limit the authority of other duly authorized agents to sign and countersign any of said documents on behalf of the Company."

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that such attorneys-in-fact shall have full power and authority to execute and deliver any and all such documents and to bind the Company subject to the terms and limitations of the power of attorney issued to them, and to affix the seal of the Company thereto; provided, however, that said seal shall not be necessary for the validity of any such documents."

This power of attorney is signed and sealed under and by the following bylaws duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company.

Execution of Instruments. Any vice president, any assistant secretary or any assistant treasurer shall have the power and authority to sign or attest all approved documents, instruments, contracts, or other papers in connection with the operation of the business of the company in addition to the chairman of the board, the chief executive officer, president, treasurer or secretary; provided, however, the signature of any of them may be printed, engraved, or stamped on any approved document, contract, instrument, or other papers of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be sealed and duly attested by the signature of its officer the 20th day of August, 2021.

Antonio C. Albanese, Vice President of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company

# SEAL STATE OF THE SEAL STATE O

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK: ss
On this 20th day of August, 2021, before me came the above-named officer for the Company aforesaid, to me personally known to be the officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, that the seal affixed hereto is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Company.

Stephanie Rubino McArthur Notary Public, State of New York No. 02MC6270117 Qualified in New York County commission Expires October 19, 202 Scielarie Butieno Matte

Notary Public My Commission Expires October 19, 2024

#### CERTIFICATE

I, Laura B. Guy, Assistant Secretary of the Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original power of attorney issued by the Company; that the resolution included therein is a true and correct transcript from the minutes of the meetings of the boards of directors and the same has not been revoked or amended in any manner; that said Antonio C. Albanese was on the date of the execution of the foregoing power of attorney the duly elected officer of the Company, and the corporate seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of said board of directors; and the foregoing power of attorney is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name as Assistant Secretary, and affixed the corporate seal of said Company this 27th day of March 2024

Acros B. Guy.

Assistant Secretary

BDJ 1(08-21)00



# State of West Virginia Agency Request for Quote Construction

Proc Folder:	1385346 Reason for Modification:			
Doc Description:	Addendum 1:Installation	of three (3) HVAC	systems at D10 Lab	Addendum 1
Proc Type:	Agency Purchase Order			AV
Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No		Version
2024-03-15	2024-03-28 14:30	ARFQ 0803	DOT2400000065	2
BID RECEIVING L	OCATION			
PROCUREMENT (				
DIVISION OF HIGH				
BLDG 6 RM 340A	Andreas de la favoración de la companya de la comp			
1900 KANAWHA B				
CHARLESTON	WV 25305			
US				
VENDOR	The second second second second second	A Company of the State of the S	er en general (2005 English bereit)	
Vendor Customer	Code:			
Vendor Name :				
Address :				
Street :				
City:				
State :		Country:		Zip:
Principal Contact				
Vendor Contact P	none:		Extension:	
	N CONTACT THE BUYE	R		
Amber J Heath 304-414-7105				
amber.j.heath@wv.	gov			
Vendor /				
inneture V	1	FFIN#	551716101	DATE 3/27/24

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Mar 15, 2024

Page 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-002 2020/05



#### State of West Virginia **Agency Request for Quote** Construction

Proc Folder:	1385346			F	Reason for Modification:	
Doc Description:	Addendum 2:Installation of three (3) HVAC systems at D10 Lab			Ac	Addendum 2	
Proc Type:	Agency Purchase Order					
Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No		Ve	rsion	
2024-03-20	2024-03-28 14:30	ARFQ 0803	DOT2400000065	3		
BID RECEIVING L	OCATION					
PROCUREMENT I	DIVISION					
DIVISION OF HIGH	HWAYS					
BLDG 6 RM 340A						
1900 KANAWHA E	BLVD E					
CHARLESTON	WV 25305					
US						
VENDOR						
Vendor Custome	r Code:					
Vendor Name :						
Address:						
Street:						
City:				Zip:		
State :		Country:		Zip.		
Principal Contact	t:					
Vendor Contact F	hone:	E	extension:			
	ON CONTACT THE BUYE	R				
FOR INFORMATION	IN CONTACT THE BOTE					
FOR INFORMATION Amber J Heath 304-414-7105	ON CONTACT THE BOTE					

Vendor Signature X All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Mar 20, 2024

Page 1

FEIN# 550708101

FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-002 2020/05

DATE 3/27/24

## PENNINGTON EQUIPMENT SALES, INC. 208 NORTH 1<sup>ST</sup> STREET PRINCETON WV 24740 (304) 425-0031

MARCH 26, 2024

RE: D10 LAB

EXTENDED DESCRIPTION:

**HVAC PURCHASE & INSTALLATION** 

- 1-YORK MODEL YC2F48TB21S 4-TON 15.2 SEER2 (16 SEER) AC
- 1-YORK MODEL TM9E080C16MP12 80,000BTU 95% GAS FURNACE
- 1-YORK MODEL XAFC48FBCN1 4-TON COIL
- 1-YORK MODELYC2F24SB21S 2-TON 15.2 SEER2 (16 SEER) AC
- 1-YORK MODEL TM9E060B12MP12 60,000BTU 95% GAS FURNACE
- 1-YORK MODEL XAFB24BBAN1 2-TON COIL
- 1—YORK MODEL YC2F18SB21S 1.5-TON 15.2 SEER2 (16 SEER) AC
- 1—YORK MODEL TM9E0040A10MP12 40,000BTU 95% GAS FURNACE
- 1-YORK MODEL XAFA24BBAN1 2-TON COIL

10 YEAR PARTS & LABOR WARRANTY





To whom this may concern,

The new 15.2 SEER2 equipment is equivalent to the old 16 SEER rating. Even though the SEER number is going down, the new equipment is increasing efficiency significantly.

For more information, please visit AHRInet.org

Thanks,

Chase Gibson

Territory Manager

# CONTRACTOR LICENSE



# West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

ACTOR FICENSING NUMBER:

WEST VIRGINIA

WV005150

#### CLASSIFICATION:

ELECTRICAL
GENERAL BUILDING
HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING
MULTIFAMILY
PIPING
PLUMBING
RESIDENTIAL
SPECIALTY

PENNINGTON EQUIPMENT SALES INC DBA PENNINGTON EQUIPMENT SALES INC 208 N 1ST ST PRINCETON, WV 24740-3354

DATE ISSUED

**EXPIRATION DATE** 

SEPTEMBER 28, 2023

SEPTEMBER 28, 2024

Authorized Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board



A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DDYYYY) 03/D6/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND COMPERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER MPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACY Peula Sively PHONE IAC No. Extl: E-SCAL ADDRESS: AC Not Paula J Sively 304-487-6373 2001 S Walker St Insurer(s) affording coverage NAIC # INSURER A: Farm Family Casualty Insurance Co Princeton WV 24740 INSURED INSURER B Pennington Equipment Inc. INSURER C 201 N 1st St INSURER D: INSURER E ; WV 24740 INSURER F : COVERAGES REVISION NUMBER: CERTIFICATE NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. INED WYD TYPE OF INNURANCE POLICY NUMBER \$ 1,000,000 SERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE PREMISES (Ea cocurrence CLAIMS-MADE V OCCUR \$ 5,000 MED EXP (Any one person) s 1,000,000 08/23/2023 08/23/2024 4701 X 2659 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ 2,000,000 GENLAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY PEG LOC GENERAL AGGREGATE 2,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG OTHER CONTINED SINGLE LIMI (En accident) AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY \$ 1,000,000 OTUAYMA BODILY INJURY (Per person) OWNED AUTOS ONLY 8CHEDULED AUTOS MON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY 4701C0912 08/23/2023 08/23/2024 HODILY INJURY (Per son HIRED AUTOS ONLY PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) UMBRELLA LIAS EACH OCCURRENCE PECONS LIAM CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE DED. RETENTION 1 STATUTE O EMPLOYERS LIAMLITY \$ 100,000 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICERA/EMBER EXCLUDED? E.L. EACHACODENT 4701140275 03/03/2024 03/03/2025 EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE 8 100,000 fiyes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below \$ 500,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ADORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be still CANCELLATION CENTIFICATE HOLDER SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED SEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE aulo

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1888-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD.